

No. 20-481

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: NYREE BELTON, *Debtor*.

GE CAPITAL RETAIL BANK,
Petitioner,

v.

NYREE BELTON,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOSEPH L. NOGA
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
COUNSEL OF RECORD
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
mhellman@jenner.com

LEIGH J. JAHNIG
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION1

I. The Decision Below Violates This Court’s
Precedents.....3

II. The Decision Below Is The Latest In The
Line Of Confused Decisions Treating
Arbitrability In Bankruptcy Different From
All Other Contexts.....8

III. This Case Is A Proper Vehicle.....11

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
| <i>Ackerman v. Eber (In re Eber)</i> , 687 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2012) | 10 |
| <i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013) | 3 |
| <i>Anderson v. Credit One Bank, N.A. (In re Anderson)</i> , 884 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2018) | 5, 9 |
| <i>Bauer v. Credit Central, LLC (In re Bauer)</i> , No. AP 20-80012-DD, 2020 WL 3637902 (Bankr. D.S.C. June 8, 2020)..... | 10 |
| <i>Continental Insurance Co. v. Thorpe Insulation Co. (In re Thorpe Insulation Co.)</i> , 671 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2012) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) | 3, 5, 11 |
| <i>Gandy v. Gandy (In re Gandy)</i> , 299 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2002) | 10 |
| <i>Green Tree Financial Corp.–Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) | 3 |
| <i>Henry v. Educational Financial Service (Matter of Henry)</i> , 944 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2019)..... | 9-10 |
| <i>In re Jorge</i> , 568 B.R. 25 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2017)..... | 10 |
| <i>Meza Morales v. Barr</i> , 973 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2020)..... | 5 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| <i>Mintze v. American General Financial Services, Inc. (In re Mintze)</i> , 434 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2006) | 9 |
| <i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)..... | 4 |
| <i>Phelan v. Highland Capital Management, L.P. (In re Acis Capital Management, L.P.)</i> , 600 B.R. 541 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2019)..... | 10 |
| <i>Phillips v. Congelton L.L.C. (In re White Mountain Mining Co., L.L.C.)</i> , 403 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2005)..... | 10 |
| <i>Roth v. Butler Univ. (In re Roth)</i> , 594 B.R. 672 (Bankr. S.D. Ind. 2018)..... | 10 |
| <i>Scoggins v. Scoggins</i> , 2015 IL App (4th) 140473-U, 2015 WL 754521 (Ill. App. Ct. Feb. 20, 2015)..... | 7 |
| <i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) | 3, 4 |
| <i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019)..... | 3, 7 |
| <i>United States Lines, Inc. v. American Steamship Owners Mutual Protection & Indemnity Ass'n (In re U.S. Lines, Inc.)</i> , 197 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 1999) | 10 |
| STATUTES | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)..... | 3, 7 |
